

**AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE
NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 4176
OFFERED BY MR. BIGGS OF ARIZONA**

Page 1, line 2, insert “and Citizenship” after “LGBTQI+”.

Page 2, beginning on line 5, strike “**SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, AND VARIATIONS IN SEX CHARACTERISTICS**” and insert the following: “**SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, VARIATIONS IN SEX CHARACTERISTICS, AND CITIZENSHIP**”.

Page 2, beginning on line 15, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, and variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, and whether or not the respondent is a citizen of the United States”.

Page 2, beginning on line 18, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, and variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, and whether or not the respondent is a citizen of the United States”.

Page 3, beginning on line 1, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, and variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, and whether or not the respondent is a citizen of the United States”.

Page 3, beginning on line 6, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, and variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, and whether or not the respondent is a citizen of the United States”.

Page 3, beginning on line 13, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, and variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, and whether or not the respondent is a citizen of the United States”.

Page 3, beginning on line 20, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, or variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, or citizenship”.

Page 4, beginning on line 3, strike “sexual orientation, gender identity, or variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, or citizenship”.

Page 4, beginning on line 8, strike “gender identity, sexual orientation, or variations in sex characteristics” and insert the following: “sexual orientation, gender identity, variations in sex characteristics, or citizenship”.

